

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

ADMISSION TO THE BAR.

CHAP. 81

him, unless tagged with a transportation tag as hereinafter provided; nor shall any person or corporation carry or transport in any one day more than ten ducks, five plover, ten snipe, five partridges and six woodcock, as the property of one person. Provided, however, it shall be lawful for a citizen of this state who has purchased a transportation tag therefor of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, and paid five dollars for the same, to take with him out of the state five partridges or ten ducks or six woodcock, which he himself has lawfully killed, by attaching said tag to the birds being transported by virtue of this paragraph. Provided, further, that any citizen of this state who has lawfully in his possession, one pair of either of the birds named in this section, may send the same anywhere in this state without accompanying the same, by purchasing of the duly constituted agent therefor a transportation tag, paying therefor the sum of fifty cents, and attaching said tag to the pair of birds. Provided, further, that no person shall under any of the provisions of this paragraph send as aforesaid more than one pair of game birds once in seven days. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall pay a fine of not less than ten and not more than fifty dollars and costs for each offense, and in addition thereto five dollars for each bird of the above-named varieties taken, caught, killed, had in possession or transported in violation hereof.'

Approved March 27, 1925.

Chapter 81.

An Act Relating to Admission to the Bar.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 84, sec. 29; relating to attorney's oath, amended. Section twenty-nine of chapter eighty-four of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the words "United States" in the third line thereof the words 'and the constitution of the State of Maine,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 29. Attorneys required to take oath to support the constitution of the state of Maine. Upon admission to the bar, every applicant shall, in open court, take and subscribe an oath to support the constitution of the United States and the constitution of the state of Maine, and also take the following oath:

"You solemnly swear, that you will do no falsehood, nor consent to the doing of any in court, and that if you know of an intention to commit any, you will give knowledge thereof to the justices of the court or some of them, that it may be prevented; you will not wittingly or willingly, pro-

63

CLOSED TIME ON MOOSE.

CHAP. 82

mote or sue any false, groundless or unlawful suit, nor give aid or consent to the same; that you will delay no man for lucre or malice, but will conduct yourself in the office of an attorney within the courts, according to the best of your knowledge and discretion, and with all good fidelity, as well to the courts, as to your clients. So help you God."'

Approved March 27, 1925.

Chapter 82.

An Act to Prohibit Ice Fishing in Alewive Pond, in the Town of Kennebunk. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Ice Fishing in Alewive pond prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time on or through the ice in Alewive pond, in the town of Kennebunk, in the county of York.

It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken on or through the ice in said Alewive pond.

Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and an additional penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. Trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts in all prosecutions arising under this act.

Approved March 27, 1925.

Chapter 83.

An Act Providing for Protection of Moose.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, the present law providing for protection of moose in the state of Maine expires July seventh, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, under chapter one hundred and five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one; and

Whereas, the interests of this state require that there shall be no lapse of this law; and

Whereas, it appears at this time that an act passed by this legislature

64